

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

Anticipatory Bail Application No. 3088 of 2024

Ritesh Virchand Shah and Anr. ... Applicants

versus

The State of Maharashtra ... Respondent

with

Interim Application No. 4794 of 2024

in

Anticipatory Bail Application No. 3088 of 2024

Dharmendra Shah ...Applicant/
Intervenor

In the matter between

Ritesh Shah and Anr. ... Applicants

versus

The State of Maharashtra ... Respondent

Mr Bhomesh R Bellam, for the applicants.

Mr M G Patil, APP, for the respondent/ State.

Mr F F Shaikh i/b Rizwan Merchant & Associates, for the
intervenor.

API Dinesh Chavan, Borivali Police Station, Mumbai, is
present.

Coram: R.N. Laddha, J.

Date: 20 December 2024

P.C.:

Interim Application No. 4794 of 2024

. Heard.

2. For the reasons stated in the application and no objection from the other side, intervention application is allowed in terms of prayer clauses (a) and (b).
3. The intervention application stands disposed of accordingly.

Anticipatory Bail Application No. 3088 of 2024

- . Heard.
2. The applicants to implead the informant as a party respondent to this application. Amendment to be carried out forthwith.
3. The learned counsel for the parties jointly submit that the parties are exploring the possibility of settlement and seek an adjournment. At the joint request of learned counsel for the parties, stand over to 16 January 2025.
4. The learned APP maintains his earlier statement that the applicants will not be arrested in the present crime till the next date.

(R.N. Laddha, J.)