

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

Anticipatory Bail Application No. 3088 of 2024

Ritesh Virchand Shah and Anr.

... Applicants

versus

The State of Maharashtra and Anr.

... Respondents

Mr Aabad Ponda, Senior Advocate i/b Bhomesh Bellam, for the Applicants.

Mr Faisal F Shaikh a/w Mr Bhavesh A. a/w Ms Uma Nemlekar i/b Rizwan Merchant & Associates, for the Intervenor.

Mr M G Patil, APP, for Respondent / State.

PSI Suryakant Doke, Borivali Police Station, Mumbai, is present.

Coram: R.N. Laddha, J.

Date: 16 June 2025

P.C.:

1. Heard.

2. Liberty to file the additional affidavit. The same shall be filed within one week from today.

3. The learned Counsel for respondent No.2 seeks an adjournment on the count of unavailability of the arguing counsel.

4. The learned APP also seeks an adjournment and maintains his earlier statement that the applicants will not be arrested in the present crime till the next date.

5. By consent, stand over to 25 July 2025.

(R.N. Laddha, J.)